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BIRD CREEK RESOURCES, INC.

February 7, 1990 BEFORE EXAMINER STOGNER
; OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
BIRD
CREEK EXHIBIT NO. 2
Pogo Producing Co. CASENO. _9890 g 9891
P.O. Box 10340

Midland, TX 79702

Re: Loving Prospect
Proposed 6,300' Delaware Test
NE/4 NE/4, Section 15-23S-28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This 1s to advise that Bird Creek Resources, Inc. hereby
formally proposes the drilling of a 6,300' Delaware test at a legal
location in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New
Mexico. In this regard, please find enclosed two copies of our AFE
and one copy of our proposed Operating Agreement with extra
signature page.

If you desire to participate in this test, please execute one
copy of the AFE and forward to this office. In addition, if the
Operating Agreement meets with your approval, we would request that
you execute the extra signature page and forward it along with the

executed AFE. In the event you have some problem with any
provision of the Operating Agreement, please let us know and we
will see if we can accommodate your concerns. Also please be

advised that Bird Creek owns or has the right to interest making
it the largest working interest owner in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section
15.

If you do not desire to participate, we hereby offer to take
a farmout of your interest on the following basis:

1. On or before June 1, 1989, Bird Creek Resources, Inc.
shall commence or cause to be commenced the actual
drilling of a 6,300' Delaware test at a legal location
in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

2. Upon completion of the initial test as a well capable of
producing o0il and/or gas 1in commercial quantities,
farmoutor shall assign to Bird Creek all of its interest
in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 15 from the surface down to
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100 feet below the stratigraphic equivalent of the total
depth drilled or to the base of the Delaware formation,
whichever is the lesser.

3. Farmoutor shall reserve an overriding royalty interest
equal to the difference between the existing leasehold
burdens and 25%. At payout of the test well, said
override shall be convertible to a proportlonately
reduced 25% working interest.

4. Bird Creek shall have the option to conduct a continuous
drilling program in the remainder of the E/2 of Section
15 with no more than 120 days between the completion of
the preceding test well and the spudding of the next test
to earn the same rights in remaining farmout acreage on
a well-by-well basis.

5. Bird Creek shall furnish all geological and well
information on any well drilled on the farmout acreage.

6. Each proration unit shall be covered by a Joint Operating
Agreement.

We are requesting that you reply within 30 days from the date
of this letter after which time it will be necessary for us to file
with the 0il Conservation Division for a force pooling hearing so
that this operation may be commenced on schedule.

If you have any questions or require further information in
this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

awrence W. Roblnette

Land Manager

Enclosures




WELL COST ESTIMATE

6,300' Delaware Test, NE/4 NE/4,

Tangible Well Cost

Tubulars - 500' 8-5/8 @ $ 9.40/ft
6,300' 5-1/2 @ $ 5.60/ft
6,300' 2-7/8 @ $ 3.00/ft

Transportation and hauling

Wellhead Assembly

Subsurface Equipment

Separation Facilities

Tanks

Flow Lines

Pumping Unit & Compressor

Other Equipment

Total Tangibles

Intangible Well Cost

Permits, Surveys

Location, Road & Damages .

Contract Drilling---6300 @ $12/ft
3 days @ $4300/day

Bits

Completion Unit 5 days @ $1200/day

Cementing

Drilling Fluids

Fuel and Water

Supplies

Mud Logging

Wireline Service - Logging

Perforating

Formation Treating

Transportation and Hauling

Rentals and Miscellaneous

Contract Labor

Direct Supervision

Engineering Supervision

Geological Supervision

Insurance and Tax

Overhead
Contingencies
Total Intangibles
TOTAL
COMPANY

BY:

Section 15-23S-28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Producer

$ 4,700
35,300
18,900

3,500
6,500
4,000
4,000
15,000
3,000

2,000

$ 96,900

$ 2,000
8,000
75,600
12,900
1,000
6,000
22,000
10,000
1,000
500
2,000
8,000
3,000
18,000
5,000
5,000
6,000
6,000
3,000
2,000
1,000
3,600
23,000

$224,600

$321,500

DATE:

$ 9,700

$ 2,000
8,000
75,600
8,000
1,000
5,000
10.000
1,000
500
2,000
8,000

—

2,000
3,000
3,000
5,000
3,000
2,000
1,000
3,000

16,000

$159,100

$168,800
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CASE NO.

Re: Loving Prospect
Proposed 6,300' Delaware Test

NE/4 SE/4, Section 15-23S-28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Rowan,

This 1s to advise that Bird Creek Resources, Inc. hereby
formally proposes the drilling of a 6,300' Delaware test at a legal
location in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New
Mexico. In this regard, please find enclosed two copies of our AFE
and one copy of our proposed Operating Agreement with extra

signature page.

If you desire to participate in this test, please execute one
copy of the AFE and forward to this office. In addition, if the
Cperating Agreement meets with your approval, we would request that
you execute the extra signature page and forward it along with the
executed AFE. In the event you have some problem with any
provision of the Operating Agreement, please let us know and we
will see if we can accommodate your concerns. Also please be
advised that Bird Creek owns or has the right to interest making
it the largest working interest owner in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section

15.

If you do not desire to participate, we hereby offer to take
a farmout of your interest on the following basis:

1. On or before July 1, 1989, Bird Creek Resources, Inc.
shall commence or cause to be commenced the actual
drilling of a 6,300' Delaware test at a legal location
in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New

Mexico.

2. Upon completion of the initial test as a well capable of
producing oil and/or gas in commercial quantities,
farmoutor shall assign to Bird Creek all of its interest
in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 15 from the surface down to
100 feet below the stratigraphic equivalent of the total
depth drilled or to the base of the Delaware formation,

whichever is the lesser.
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3. Farmoutor shall reserve an overriding royalty interest
equal to the difference between the existing leasehold
burdens and 25%. At payout of the test well, said
override shall be convertible to a proportionately
reduced 25% working interest.

4. Bird Creek shall have the option to conduct a continuous
drilling program in the remainder of the E/2 of Section
15 with no more than 120 days between the completion of
the preceding test well and the spudding of the next test
to earn the same rights in remaining farmout acreage on
a well-by-well basis.

5. Bird Creek shall furnish all geological and well
information on any well drilled on the farmout acreage.

6. Each proration unit shall be covered by a Joint Operating
Agreement. '

We are requesting that you reply within 30 days from the date
of this letter after which time it will be necessary for us to
schedule a force pooling hearing so that this operation may be
commenced on schedule. : :

If you have any questions or require further information in
this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
ﬁmw@ \
Lawrence W. Robinette \

Land Manager

Enclosures




WELL COST ESTIMATE

6,300' Delaware Test, NE/4 SE/4, Section 15-23S-28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Producer Dry Hole
Tangible Well Cost

Tubulars - 500' 8-5/8 @ $ 9.40/ft $ 4,700 $ 4,700

6,300' 5-1/2 @ $ 5.60/ft 35,300 -

6,300' 2-7/8 @ $ 3.00/ft 18,900 -
Transportation and hauling 3,500 3,500
Wellhead Assembly 6,500 1,500

Subsurface Equipment 4,000 -

Separation Facilities 4,000 -

Tanks 15,000 -

Flow Lines 3,000 -

Pumping Unit & Compressor - -

Other Equipment 2,000 -
Total Tangibles $ 96,900 $ 9,700

Intangible Well Cost

Permits, Surveys $ 2,000 $ 2,000
Location, Road & Damages 8,000 8,000
Contract Drilling---6300 € $12/ft 75,600 75,600
3 days @ $4300/day 12,900 8,000
Bits 1,000 1,000

Completion Unit 5 days €@ $1200/day 6,000 -
Cementing 22,000 5,000
Drilling Fluids 10,000 10.000
Fuel and Water 1,000 1,000
Supplies 500 500
Mud Logging 2,000 2,000
Wireline Service - Logging 8,000 8,000

Perforating 3,000 -

Formation Treating 18,000 -
Transportation and Hauling 5,000 2,000
Rentals and Miscellaneous 5,000 3,000
Contract Labor 6,000 3,000
Direct Supervision 6,000 5,000
Engineering Supervision 3,000 3,000
Geological Supervision 2,000 2,000
Insurance and Tax 1,000 1,000
Overhead 3,600 3,000
Contingencies 23,000 16,000
Total Intangibles $224,600 $159,100
TOTAL $321,500 $168,800

COMPANY 4 R, Rowar, luc .

BY: %/\/ DATE: “Morcbh T, |90
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

FOR BIRD CREEK RESOURCES, INC.

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 9891

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
AND

COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

In Accordance with Division Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) I
hereby certify that on February 28, 1990, I caused to be
mailed by certified mail return receipt requested notice of
this hearing and a copy of the Application for the above
referenced case along with the cover letter, at least twenty
days prior to the hearing set for March 21, 1990, to the
parties shown in the Application as evidence by the attached
copies of return receipt cards. ;

Karen Aubre

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 20th day of March,

1990. m

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

7-6 -7/ |
aany | BEFORE EXAMIMER STOGMER
D ) T g1t CONSERVATION iVISION
W CREER _ ExdmmNO. _ °
PLroyC i CrsENO. 9890 & 9891
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

FOR BIRD CREEK RESOURCES, INC.

FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY,

NEW MEXICO CASE NO. 9890

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING
AND

COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER R-8054

In Accordance with Division Rule 1207 (Order R-8054) I
hereby certify that on February 28, 1990, I caused to be
mailed by certified mail return receipt requested notice of
this hearing and a copy of the Application for the above
referenced case along with the cover letter, at least twenty
days prior to the hearing set for March 21, 1990, to the
parties shown in the Application ag evidence the attached
copies of return receipt cards.

Karen Aubrey ”

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 20th day of rch

71990

Notary Public

~

' My CommLSSLOn Expires:

7,5 7/
EEFCRE EXAMINER STOGN&'R
g ik CONSERVATION DIVISION
LCREEK _ EXxwmiTNO. 7
C257MD, 9890 & 9891

———




mZWm&mu noau_o”o_»aau,2&N<<7c=nnn_=o:n_ua?.oouoaonmu__.cguannoBu_Sm:cBa
and 4. - ' . :

our address In the “RETURN TO’’ Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this wlill prevent this
rom being returned to you. The return recelpt fee will provide you the name of the person dalivered
1 the date of delivery, For additional Tees the Tollowing services are available. Consult postmaster
es and check box{es) for additional service(s) requestad.

Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee‘s address. 2. [0 Restricted Dellvery
(Extra charge) (Extra charge)

‘ticle Addressed to: 4, Article Number
P .Ay2 124 9358
Type of Service:

Reglstered D Insured
K] cortified O coo

Return Recelpt
D Express Mall D for Z_oS:m:%_uQ

>_<<o<m.._mv»a_: signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

Naviyis, 1nc.

P.U. Box 133

Midland, TX 79702
KA-Bird Creek NE/4ANE/4

jnature — Address

ature — >um=” N
p@&&\ \,\h.\ﬁ.)ﬂ?\(

fte OQW&_MQ_.W ~ &w

n 3811, Mar. 1988  * U.8.G.P.O. 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

wmzcw_ﬁ Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items
} and 4. .
our address in the "RETURN TO'' Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
fram being returned to you. The return receipt fee_will provide you the name of the person delivered
d the dats of delivary. For additional faes the following services are avallable. Consult postmaster
yos and check box{es) for additional service(s) requested.
1 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. [J Restricted Delivery

(Extra charge) . (Extra charge)

3 and 4.

to and the date of delivery. For &

Of 7aes and chec

(Extra charge)

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when wn&zo:w_ o,o.,i_o.oo are n.oa__.cn., and complete items

Put your address in the “RETURN TO’’ Space on the reverse u_a.o. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the psrson delivered

Ay

itional fees the following services are available, Tonsult postmaster
ox{es) for additional service(s) requested. .- .
1, OxXShow to whom deliversed, date, and addressee’s address. ' 2. [J Restricted Delivery

(Extra charge)

3. Article Addressed to:,
#d E. Phillipsa.
P.0O. Box 11313%
Midland, TX 79702

Ki-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

4, >:,_o_o Number

P 572 124 936
Type of Service:
zoo.ﬂo&nﬁ w D ingured
Mooz_*{ ,_uwe [ coo

il ™ Return Receipt
Express Mail O for Merchandise

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

X BT

8. Addresses’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

6. Signature — Agent
X

7. Date of Delivery g O@ ﬁ@@@

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U.8.G.P.0. 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP

4, Article Number.
P 572 124 938

rticle Addressed to:
T. Calder Ezzell

3 end 4.

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items
Put your address in the ‘/RETURN TOQ’’ Space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this will prevent this

to and the date of dslivery.

(Extra charge) -

card from being returned to moc. The return receipt fes will provide you the name of the person dellvered
or additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster

for_fees and check box{es) for additional service(s) requested.

1. Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. [0 Restricted Delivery

(Extra charge)

Type of Service: .
Registered (] insured
Fcertitied O coo
eturn Receipt
U Express Ml [J for Merchandise

P.0O. Box 1lu

Roswell, NM 8y201

Ka-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if

ignature — Address
requested and fee paid)

Idnature — Agent )
RO 20mhnoD,

iate of Delivery—

3. Article Addressed to:
C. Ray Allen
P.U. Box 630

Midland, TX 79702

LA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

4, - Articie Number - -
P 572 124 937

Type of Service:
Reglstered O Insured
[ centitied O cop

Retum Receipt
L Express Mait [ for Merchandise

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

5. mmm@wl Address
x Q\lr/./ h-\

Sis sy

: Na\Nw %@

rm 3811, Mar. 1988  » U.8.G.P.0. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

7
7. [Dato ot Delivery ¢ =X

o)) -

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

[
f

L]

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

D R L )

* U.8.G.P.0. 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

H




) SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete Hems | § ‘- .. SENDER:

3and 4, ' Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complate items
Put your address in the ’RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this 3 and 4. " Y o b ata , )

card from baing returned to you. The return racelpt fee will provida you the name of the person delivered Put your address in the “RETURN TO"’ Space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this will prevent this

onsult postmaster card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provid the name of the person delivered

to and the date of delive or additional fees the Tollowing services are available. Consult postmaster

to and the date of delivery. For a onal Tees the following services are available.
‘or tees and chec x(es) for additional service(s) requested.

1. (2 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. [1 Restricted Delive or fees and check box{es) for additional service(s) requested.
8 Show to whom <mmn d. QER%: ~ (Exira charge) Y 1. vmnm:oi to whom ac.?w-oa. mnww.nw:n addressse’s nn&on.n. o [ Restricted Delivery
3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number : 3. Article Addressed to: A : 4. Article Numbe e
; . . . . r
CHL Ener Inc. P 5¢2 124 939 -,
nergy, Tvoo of Service: Quinoco Cons®lidated PartndrgP 572 124 9407
c/o Mr. Charles Hopkins et ] insured P.0. Box w.\%\vp Type of Seryice:
] eglstore nsure LU. DOZ d 134
407 N. Big Spring ] Cortitied Cl coo Denver . CO 00227 Reglstered CJ insured
Midland, TX 70701 "CJ Expross Mai L] Botym Recelot ! = XBcortined.  Llcoo
. . . ot t
- . 70 Always obtain signature of addressee - KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4 O Exorons o L] for Merchandise
Ka-Bird Creek Nu/4NE/4 or agent .. n. DATE DELIVERED ) Always obtain slgnature of addresses
Tepatore — Ao 8 Ad aqmw[auoci Addross «QZBN 7 ) or agent and DATE DELIVERED.
ﬂ N\/ x - requested and fee pald) " | 5. Signature — Address . 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
e — X M ) requested and fee paid)

b.

X

6. Signature — Agent RN : T Rt ] /Al

X L

r.qﬁ. Date of Delivery .\W&\»ﬁ(ﬂl X g& _NA N§
N -5+ g0 7. Date of Delivery Un \M l\%

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988 .+ U.8.G.P.0. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
. PS Form 38117, Mar. 1988+ U.5.G.P.0. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIP)

P

R g e+ S e b i e e et R e e o e g e T o o e et S o e e o

-
[E

. SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and compiete ttems

3and 4. . SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when naa:.o:u_c-,aZ_ooa are nou__én.. and complete items

Put your address in the "RETURN TO’’ Space on the reverse side. Falilure to do this will prevent this ' 3and 4,
card from belng returned to you. The return receipt fee wiil provide you the name of the parson delivered : Put your address in the “RETURN TO'’ Space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this wiil prevent this
to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster j card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the parson delivered
or Tees and chack box(es) for additional service(s) requested. . to and the date of delivery. For additional Tees the following sarvices are avallable. Consult postmaster
1. & Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. O Restrictad Delivery : for Wnu and check box{es) for additional service(s) requested.
(Extra charge) : (Extra charge) i &. B3 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address. 2. [J Restricted Dalivery ' %
3. Articls Addressed to: 4. Article Number ,_ (Bxara charge) (Extra charge)
. D o 1 - § 3. Article Addressed to: R 4, Article Number
Concise 0il & Gas P 572 124 94 .. P 572 124 9a2
P.0. Box 37yllt Type of Service: petsy Ann Stillwagon 5
- , Registared .- L insured 11,711 Memorial #/17 Type of Service:
Denver, CO 80237 | Cortiiad 1 coo Houston, TX 77024 Registered [ tnsured
[0 express Man [ Retym Recelot = ’ B certified O coo
-R1 . : I
KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4 KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4 00 express e L] Retyyn Beceles

Always obtaln signature of addresses
or agent and DATE DELIVERED. : Always obtain signature of addressee

or agent and DATE DELIVERED,

Signature — Adgress 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if i
M . \ requested and fee paid) i 6. Signature — Address 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
i \ \\ X requested and fee paid)

m.

X

8. Signatie —Rgant /' // /- : . Siinature — Agen : ,

Wn. U“o of c%éu«%ﬁh - M\\Nﬂv@[ W M\WWV%\W_WWN%\Q ﬂ&h%
.\l\,\l (n\ . ate)o, (]

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988  # U.8.G.P.0. 1986-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT
. PS Form 8811, Mar. 1988  # U.8.G.P.0. 1988-212-866 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT




LI

)

- to and"the date of delivery.
. Tor tees and check box{es) for additional service{s) requested.

W..w:%ﬂ:" Cumpiete items | and 2 when additiona| services are desired, and compiete items -
nd 4.~ ; : :
_Put ygur address in the ’"RETURN TO’* Space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this will prevent this

card from being returned to you. The return raceint fee will provide you the name of the person delivared
or additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster

2. 0O Restricted Delivery

PPN

1. & Show to whom delivered, date, and wnn_,oomoo.u,unn_cho.

(Extra charge) * (Extra charge)
3. Article Addressed to: 4, Article Number
R P 572 124 y43
James E. [izhne Type of Service:
201 W. Wall Registered ] insured
riidland, TX 79701 k1] céntitied £ coo

Mot Return Receipt
0 Express Mail O for Marchandise

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

Signature — Address 8. Addressee’s Address

8.

X equested,
6. Signatgte .h;>o

x D feRaon

7.

Date of Delivery

MAR ~ § 1900

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U.8.Q.P.Q, 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

. wmzncmam" Complete items 1 and 2 when edditional services are desired, and complete items
and 4.
Put your address in the ‘‘RETURN TQ'’ Space on the raverse side. Fallure to do this will prevent this
card from being returned to mo:. The raturn recelpt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered
to and the date of delivery. For additlonal fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster
Yor fees and check box{es) for additional service(s) requested.
1. &4 Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address.
(Extra charge)

2. O Restricted Delivery
(Extra charge)

3. Article Addressed to: . -
R.F. Fort Q:

4. Article Number
P 572 124 945

P.O. mox.\ 04 Type of Service:

. st 27y Y mon_ug_d.m_ . {7} insured
Mialand, W ﬁn'@uuw K] centified*. * Dmoo fecal
KA-Bird LXeE NE/ANK/ 4 Ol exprons MO et Sceigs,

', N Alwayg obtaln signature of addressee
0.y or oadif and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if

Signature — Address
requested and fee pald)

S

NEX @t X o

Date of Delivery

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U.8,G.P.O. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when additional .o.Z.n.oq are ,acm_z.n_. and complete ite

. 3 and 4.

Put your address in the “RETURN TO’* Space on the reverse .,._no.. Fallure to do this will prevent t

deliver
d to you. The return recelpt fee will provide you the name of the person
m% ﬁ:uwﬂ.ov%hﬂ% %ﬂﬁ._.wo . For ann__n _o:m_ e68 _n o. % ow :Mn um_é Cea are available. onsult postmast
of Tees and check box(es) for additlonal serviceis) reque .
1. ¢ Show to whom dallvared, date, and addressee’s address. . 2. 0 W.w«wwuwnca @o:<9<

(Extra charge) .
3. Article Addressed to: . 4. ,>q=o_w Number s
Gary L. Hﬁmsbm_wv | P 572 124 944
201 W. wall Type of Service:
. : e 79701 Reglistered U Ingured
Midland, WX /9 ] Cortifled O cop

t
[J express Mail 0 w%u?ﬁhnmm_ isa

Always obtaln signature of addresses

or egent and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)

X — %\\(«\ﬁl\m\\

8. Sigaat -~ Agent £
X ) N

KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

5. Signature — Address

7. Date of Pelivéry
3 /5 J %

P8 Form 3817, Mar. 1988

* U.8.0.£.0. 1968-212-8656 DOMESTIC RETURN RECE!

SENDER: Complets iterms 1 and 2 when additional services are desired, and complete items

3 and 4.

Put your address in the "RETURN TO** Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
card from being returned to you. The return receipt fea will provide you the name of the person delivered
to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available, Consult postmaster
for fees and chack box[es) for additional service(s) requested. .
1. Oy Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address, 2. [ Restrictad Delivery

{Extra charge) ;

(Extra charge)
4. Article Number
P 572 124 446

3. Article Addressed to: )
Westway Petro, Texas JQOint

Venture Type of Service:
Lock Box 70 Registered D Insured
500 £ certified O coo .
N. Akard Street 0 Express Mail [ ﬂoo_.:ﬁuhnmu_ rw.o

Datlas, Tx 75201
KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

Alwaya obtsin signature of addressee
or egent and DATE DELIVERED.

8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if

. Signature — Address
requested and fee paid)

5
X D A
w mmq\sugﬁxé

. Date of Ogﬁﬂ O @ w@@@

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U.8.Q.P.0. 1988-212-865 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



+

’ mmszm" Complete Items 1 and 2 when sdditional services are desired, and complete items
and 4,

Put your address in the ‘/RETURN TO’’ Space on the reverse side. Fallure to do this wiil prevent this

card from being returned to you. The return receipt fes will provide you the name of the person delivere

to and the date of delivery. For a onal tees the following services are avallable. Consult postmaster
ox{es) for additionat service(s) requested. i

1XE Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address.

(Extra charge)

* 2. [0 Restricted Dslivery
(Extra charge)

‘3. Article Addressed to: 4. Article Number

P 572 124 447

Harken 0Oil & Gas,
P.O. Drawer 61200/
Dallas, Tx 75461

Inc. Type of Service:

Registered * [ Insured
X certified [ coo

Return Recelpt
[J express ma [ tor Merchandise

KA-Bird Creek zm\wzm\a

Alwaya obtain signature of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

Signature — Address 8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if

requested and fee paid)

ure —

5.
X
8. S
X
7. Date of Delivery

MAR 0 5 1990

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

*» U.8.G.P.O. 1988~212-8656 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

. wmaﬂwwa Complete items 1 and 2 when additional services ars desired, and complete items

Put your address in the “RETURN TO'* Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this

card from being retumed to you. The return recelpt fee will provide the pame of the person delivered

to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are avallable. Consult postmaster

or fees and check box{es) for additional service(s) requested.

1. % Show to whom delivered, date, and addressee’s address.
{Extra charge)

2. O Restricted Delivery
(Extra charge)

3 and 4.

card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will

to and the date of delivery. For a

(Extra charge)

itional tees the following services are avallable.
of Jees and check boxles) for additional service(s) requested.
? vﬂm mvoi»oi:o:..no_?oqo?anao.nznnaaqounoo.noan-oao.

“RETURN TO" Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent thi
R e e t0 3 rovide you the name of the person delivered
onsult postmaste

Restricted Delivery

2. 0O
. (Extra charge)

SENDER: Complete items 1 and 2 when nn&:o:n_.-ognou are desired, and complate item

3. Article Addressed to:

santa Fe, Energy Operating
Partners, L.P.

500 w. ILlinois, s5¢h Floor

Mialand, TX 79702 A

KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

4, oz_o_a Number
PE¥5/2 124 948

U

Type of Service:
Registered

X certitied

D Express Mail

Always obtain signature of addressee
or agent qfid:DATE DELIVERED.

D Insured

O coo
[} Return mmnmu:

for Merchandise

5. Signature — Address
X

8. Addrosses’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid) -

6. Signature — A

ge .
X7 \Mﬁ”m<&<¢kWKxﬁUg

7. Date of Delivery oY
P — 520

PS Form 3811, Mar. 1988

* U.8.G.P.0. 1988-212-865

DOMESTIC RETURN RECE!

3. Article Addressed to: 4, Article Number

Pogo Producing Company [P 5/2 124 949

3 and 4.

card from being returned to you. The raturn receipt fee will

to and the date of delivery, For a
or Tees and chec

(Extra charge)

tlonal fees the Tollowing services are available.
ox{es) for additional service(s) requested. * :
1. B Show to whom delivered, date, end addressee’s address.

SENDER: Complete Items 1 and 2 when additional services are nn»__da. and complete items

Put your address in the “RETURN TO’* Space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this
rovide you the name of the person delivered

onsult postmaster

Restricted Delivery
{Extra charge)

2. 0

Type of Service:
Registered

P.O. Box 10340
Midland, TX 79702

KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

D Insured
m Certified 33 [ cop
' Return Receipt
qu...dan ZM___ . . tor Merchandise
Always obtein -_.n;:u»:_d of addressee
or agent and DATE DELIVERED.

3. Article Addressed to:
Amoco Production Co.

4. Article Number
P 572 Al2d Y50

P.U. Box 3092
Houston, TX

o
KA-Bird Creek NE/4NE/4

muo of Service:
Reglstered

X7 certitied
[ express man [ Betyn Recelnt s

D fnsured
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8. Addressee’s Address (ONLY if
requested and fee paid)
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PS Form 3811, Mar, 1988
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KeLrLAHIN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EL PATIO BUILDING
W, THOMAS KELLAHIN 117 NORTH GUADALUPE TELEPHONE (505) 982-4285

KAREN AUBREY PosT OFFiceE Box 2265 TELEFAX (505) 982-2047

CANDACE HAMANN CALLAHAN SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2285

JASON KELLAHIN
OF COUNSEL

[

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

RECEIVED
HAND DELIVERED -
MAR 3
DATE : March 21, 1990 LD
0
TO: Michael E. Stogner : IL CONSERVATION DiviSioN
0il Conservation Division s

e

State Land Office
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: NMOCD Case Nos. 9890 & 9891 / Bird Creek

The following documents are enclosed:
Bird Creek Resources Exhibit No. 8
Please:

Per your request

For your information only; no action on your part
is required

For your information

We would appreciate a response from you on this
matter

In order to proceed, we need a response from you
by
If you have any questions on this matter, please
do not hesitate to call

Please call our office, we need to discuss this
matter with you

Please note that some action on your part is re-
quired

Other:

Sincgrely,

KA/tic
Enclosure

XC: Lawrence Robinette




-/ BIRD CREEK RESOURCES, INC.

BEFORE EXAMINER STOGMNER

December 18, 1989 Cil CONSERYATIOM DIVISION
BIRD
CREEK ___ EXHISITNO., 8

CASE NO, 9890 & 9891

Quinoco Consolidated Partners
P.O. Box 378111
Denver, CO 80237

Attn: Mr. Mark Eikerman

Re: Loving Prospect /
E/2, Section 15-23S-28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This is to request that Quinoco Consolidated Partners farmout
its interest in the E/2 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New
Mexico on the following basis:

1. On or before June 1, 1989, Bird Creek Resources, Inc.
"shall commence or cause to be commenced the actual
drilling of a 6,300' Delaware test at a legal location
in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

2. Upon completion of the initial test as a well capable of
v producing oil and/or gas in commercial quantities,
‘ Quinoco Consolidated Partners shall assign to Bird Creek
: all of its interest in the NE/4 NE/4 of Section 15 from
, the surface down to 100 feet below the stratigraphic
equivalent of the total depth drilled or to the base of
. the Delaware formation,whichever is the lesser.

3. Quinoco Consolidated Partners shall reserve an overriding
royalty interest equal to the difference between the
existing leasehold burdens and 25%. At payout of the
test well, said override shall be convertible to a
proportionately reduced 25% working interest.

4, Bird Creek shall have the option to conduct a continuous
drilling program in the remainder of the E/2 of Section
15 with no more than 120 days between the completion of
the preceding test well and the spudding of the next test
to earn the same rights in remaining farmout acreage on
a well-by-well basis.

1412 South Boston, Suite 550 » Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 « (918) 582-4242 » Telecopy (918) 560-4930




5. Bird Creek shall furnish all geological and well
information on any well drilled on the farmout acreage.

6. Eééh,proration unit shall be covered by a Joint Operating
Agreenent.

If this proposal meets with your approval, please so indicate
by signing in the space provided below and returning one copy of
this letter to our office. Upon our receipt, we will prepare the
formal Farmout Agreement and forward it to you for your review and
approval.

-

This offer shall remain open until February 1, 1989.

If you have any questions or require further information in
this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Auwrre o |
Lawrence W. Robinette
Land Manager

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS DAY OF ., 1990.




;

BIRD CREEK RESOURCES, INC.

December 18, 1989

Oxy USA, Inc.
P.O. Box 50250
Midland, TX 79710

Re: Loving Prospect
E/2, Section 15-23S-28E
Eddy County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This is to request that Oxy USA, Inc. farmout its interest
in the E/2 of Section 15-235-28E, Eddy County, New Mexico on the
following basis:

1. On or before June 1, 1989, Bird Creek Resources, Inc.

shall commence or cause to be commenced the actual

. drilling of a 6,300' Delaware test at a legal location

.in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 15-23S-28E, Eddy County, New
Mexico.

2. Upon completion of the initial test as a well capable of
producing oil and/or gas in commercial quantities, Oxy
USA, Inc. shall assign to Bird Creek all of its interest
in the SE/4 SE/4 of Section 15 from the surface down to
100 feet below the stratigraphic equivalent of the total
depth drilled or to the base of the Delaware formation,
whichever is the lesser.

3. Oxy UsSA, 1Inc. shall reserve an overriding royalty
interest equal to the difference between the existing
leasehold burdens and 25%. At payout of the test well,
said override shall be convertible to a proportlonately
reduced 25% working interest.

4, Bird Creek shall have the option to conduct a continuous
drilling program in the remainder of the E/2 of Section
15 with no more than 120 days between the completion of
the preceding test well and the spudding of the next test
to earn the same rights in remaining farmout acreage on-
a well-by-well basis.

5. Bird Creek shall furnish all geological and well
information on any well drilled on the farmout acreage.

1412 South Boston, Suite 550 » Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 « (918) 582-4242  Telecopy (918) 560-4930 ~ .




6. Each proration unit shall be covered by a Joint Operating
Agreement.

If this proposal meets with your approval, please so indicate
by signing in- the space provided below and returning one copy of
this letter to our office. Upon our receipt, we will prepare the
formal Farmout Agreement and forward it to you for your review and
approval.

This offer shall remain open until February 1, 1989.

Iftyou have éhy queé£ibns or requife further information in
this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

O\FW&WQ

Lawrence W. Robinette
Land Manager

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO THIS DAY OF , 1990.

By:




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR April 4, 1990 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
(505} B27-5800

Re: CASE NO.

Ms. Karen Aubrey ORDER NO. 9891
Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey R-9143
Attorneys at Law Applicant:

Post Office Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Bird Creek Resources, Inc.
Dear Madam:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

Sincerely,

\;5%/éz@r511A/UL 4125L¢TC;%2L001J

FLORENE DAVIDSON
OC Staff Specialist

Copy of order also sent to:

Hobbs OCD

Artesia OCD X
Aztec OCD X
Other

James Bruce




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 9891
ORDER NO. R-9143

APPLICATION OF BIRD CREEK RESOURCES,
INC. FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY
COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on March 21, 1990 at Santa Fe, New
Mexico, before Examiner Michael E. Stogner.

NOW, on this 3rd day of April, 1990, the Division Director, having
considered the testimony, the record and the recommendations of the Examiner, and
being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS THAT:

(1)  Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has
jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) At the time of the hearing, this case was consolidated with Case No. 9890
for purposes of testimony.

(3)  The applicant, Bird Creek Resources, Inc., seeks an order pooling all
mineral interests from the surface to the base of the Delaware formation, underlying the
NE/4 SE/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County,
New Mexico, forming a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for any and all
formations and/or pools developed on statewide 40-acre oil spacing within said vertical
extent, which includes but is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Loving-Cherry
Canyon Pool and Undesignated East Loving-Delaware Pool.

%




Case No. 9891
Order No. R-9143
Page No. 2

(4)  The applicant has the right to drill and proposes to drill a well at a
standard oil well location 2105 feet from the South line and 560 feet from the East line
(Unit I) of said Section 15.

(5)  There are interest owners in the proposed proration unit who have not
agreed to pool their interests.

(6)  To avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to protect correlative rights, to
prevent waste and to afford to the owner of each interest in said unit the opportunity to
recover or receive without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the oil in any
pool resulting from this order, the subject application should be approved by pooling all
mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said unit.

(7)  The applicant should be designated the operator of the subject well and
unit.

(8) Any non-consenting working interest owner should be afforded the
opportunity to pay his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his
share of reasonable well costs out of production.

(9)  Any non-consenting working interest owner who does not pay his share of
estimated well costs should have withheld from production his share of reasonable well
costs plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge for the risk involved
in the drilling of the well. '

(10)  Any non-consenting interest owner should be afforded the opportunity to
object to the actual well costs but actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable
well costs in the absence of such objection.

(11) Following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-consenting
working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs should pay to the
operator any amount that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well costs exceed reasonable

well costs.

€.



Case No. 9891
Order No. R-9143
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(12)  $4531.00 per month while drilling and $438.00 per month while producing
should be fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); the
operator should be authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of
such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in
addition thereto, the operator should be authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject well, not
in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest.

(13) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not
disbursed for any reason should be placed in escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof
upon demand and proof of ownership.

(14)  Upon the failure of the operator of said pooled unit to commence drilling
of the well to which said unit is dedicated on or before June 30, 1990, the order pooling
said unit should become null and void and of no further effect whatsoever.

(15)  Should all the parties to this force-pooling reach voluntary agreement
subsequent to entry of this order, this order should thereafter be of no further effect.

(16) The operator of the well and unit should notify the Director of the
Division in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the
force-pooling provisions of this order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

(1)  All mineral interests, whatever they may be, from the surface to the base
of the Delaware formation, underlying the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 15, Township 23 South,
Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a
standard 40-acre oil spacing and proration unit for any and all formations and/or pools
developed on statewide 40-acre oil spacing within said vertical extent, which includes but
is not necessarily limited to the Undesignated Loving-Cherry Canyon Pool and
Undesignated East Loving-Delaware Pool, said unit to be dedicated to a well to be
drilled at a standard oil well location 2105 feet from the South line and 560 feet from

the East line (Unit I) of said Section 15.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, the operator of said unit shall commence the
drilling of said well on or before the 30th day of June, 1990, and shall thereafter
continue the drilling of said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the
vertical extent between the surface and the base of the Delaware formation.




Case No. 9891
Order No. R-9143
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PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, in the event said operator does not commence
the drilling of said well on or before the 30th day of June, 1990, Decretory Paragraph
No. (1) of this order shall be null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said
operator obtains a time extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, should said well not be drilled to completion,
or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement thereof, said operator shall
appear before the Division Director and show cause why Decretory Paragraph No. (1)
of this order should not be rescinded.

(2)  Bird Creek Resources, Inc. is hereby designated the operator of the subject
well and unit.

(3)  After the effective date of this order and within 90 days prior to
commencing said well, the operator shall furnish the Division and each known working
interest owner in the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.

(4)  Within 30 days from the date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him, any non-consenting working interest owner shall have the right to pay
his share of estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production, and any such owner who pays his share of estimated well
costs as provided above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be liable for
risk charges.

(5)  The operator shall furnish the Division and each known working interest
owner an itemized schedule of actual well costs within 90 days following completion of
the well; if no objection to the actual well costs is received by the Division and the
Division has not objected within 45 days following receipt of said schedule, the actual
well costs shall be the reasonable well costs; provided however, if there is an objection
to actual well costs within said 45-day period the Division will determine reasonable well
costs after public notice and hearing.

(6)  Within 60 days following determination of reasonable well costs, any non-
consenting working interest owner who has paid his share of estimated costs in advance
as provided above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall receive from the operator his
pro rata share of the amount that estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costs.
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(7)  The operator is hereby authorized to withhold the following costs and
charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the

“date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him; and

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the pro
rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting working
interest owner who has not paid his share of
estimated well costs within 30 days from the
date the schedule of estimated well costs is
furnished to him.

(8) The operator shall distribute said costs and charges withheld from
production to the parties who advanced the well costs.

(9)  $4531.00 per month while drilling and $438.00 per month while producing
are hereby fixed as reasonable charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); the
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share of
such supervision charges attributable to each non-consenting working interest, and in
addition thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of actual expenditures required for operating such well, not in excess
of what are reasonable, attributable to each non-consenting working interest.

(10) Any unleased mineral interest shall be considered a seven-eighths (7/8)
working interest and a one-eighth (1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of allocating
costs and charges under the terms of this order.

(11)  Any well costs or charges which are to be paid out of production shall be
withheld only from the working interest’s share of production, and no costs or charges
shall be withheld from production attributable to royalty interests.
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(12) All proceeds from production from the subject well which are not
disbursed for any reason shall be placed in escrow in Eddy County, New Mexico, to be
paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ownership; the operator shail
notify the Division of the name and address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the
date of first deposit with said escrow agent.

(13)  Should all the parties to this force-pooling reach voluntary agreement
subsequent to entry of this order, this order shall thereafter be of no further effect.

(14)  The operator of the well and unit shall notify the Director of the Division
in writing of the subsequent voluntary agreement of all parties subject to the force-
pooling provisions of this order.

(15) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders
as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION-BIVISION

.

WILLIAM J. LE Y
Director




